
 

Citrus Greening and Asian Citrus Psyllid Quarantined Areas 
Last Updated: January 6, 2026 

The following States or portions of States are designated as quarantined areas for citrus greening: 

Alabama 
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Baldwin County: The entire county. 

• Mobile County: The entire county. 

California 
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, and San Bernardino Counties: 
o In the Compton, Hacienda Heights, Cerritos, La Habra, Anaheim, Rosemead, San Gabriel, 

Westminster, and Santa Ana areas: Beginning at the intersection of Pomeroy Avenue and Lord 
Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with Marengo Street; then, 
northwesterly along said street to its intersection with Daly Street; then, northwesterly along said 
street to its intersection with West Avenue 26; then, northwesterly along said avenue to its 
intersection with Barranca Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with 
Humbolt Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with West Avenue 33; 
then, northwesterly along said avenue to its intersection with Pedestrian Way; then, 
northwesterly along said way to its intersection with Arroyo Seco Avenue; then, northeasterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Amabel Street; then, northwesterly along said street to 
its intersection with Isabel Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with Del 
Norte Street; then, northwesterly along said street to its intersection with Lotus Street; then, 
northwesterly along said street to its intersection with Andalusia Street; then, northwesterly 
along said street to its intersection with West Avenue 37; then, northwesterly along said avenue 
to its intersection with San Rafael Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its 
intersection with Moon Avenue; then, southeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Crane Boulevard; then, southeasterly along said boulevard to its intersection with Cross Avenue; 
then, northwesterly along said avenue to its intersection with Eldred Street; then, northeasterly 
along said street to its intersection with North Avenue 50; then, northwesterly along said avenue 
to its intersection with Milo Terrace; then, northeasterly along said terrace to its intersection with 
San Rafael Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with Holland 
Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with Irvington Place; then, 
southeasterly along said place to its intersection with North Avenue 53; then, northeasterly along 
said avenue to its intersection with York Boulevard; then, southeasterly along said boulevard to 
its intersection with North Avenue 55; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Range View Avenue; then, easterly along said avenue to its intersection with North Avenue 56; 
then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with Raber Street; then, easterly along said 
street to its intersection with Upperton Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its 
intersection with Buena Vista Terrace; then, northeasterly along said terrace to its intersection 
with N Figueroa Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with State 



Highway 134; then, northeasterly along said highway to its intersection with US Interstate 210; 
then, easterly along said interstate to its intersection with N Fair Oaks Avenue; then, northerly 
along said avenue to its intersection with E Maple Street; then, easterly along said street to its 
intersection with N Marengo Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Parke Street; then, easterly along said street to its intersection with N Los Robles Avenue; then, 
northerly along said avenue to its intersection with E Orange Grove Boulevard; then, easterly 
along said boulevard to its intersection with North Madison Avenue; then, northerly along said 
avenue to its intersection with East Mountain Street; then, easterly along said street to its 
intersection with North El Molino Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection 
with East Claremont Street; then, easterly along said street to its intersection with North Catalina 
Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with East Howard Street; then, 
easterly along said street to its intersection with North Holliston Avenue; then, northerly along 
said avenue to its intersection with New York Drive; then, easterly along said drive to its 
intersection with Allen Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Midwick Drive; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection with Roosevelt Avenue; 
then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.184075 
latitude and -118.101397 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 34.185997 latitude and -118.091885 longitude; then, easterly along said line to 
its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.186473 latitude and -118.039645 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Chantry Flats Fire Road and an Imaginary 
Line at 34.188601 latitude and -118.034454 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its 
intersection with Chantry Flats Fire Road at 34.193157 latitude and -118.019878 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.194893 latitude 
and -118.021899 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Rincon 
Red Box Truck Trail at 34.215256 latitude and -117.982175 longitude; then, easterly along said 
trail to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.219725 latitude and -117.897111 longitude; 
then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.212739 
latitude and -117.863696 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with 
Glendora Mountain Road at 34.199188 latitude and -117.842012 longitude; then, northeasterly 
along said road to its intersection with 2n16; then, southwesterly along said 2n16 to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.179603 latitude and -117.823221 longitude; then, 
easterly along said line to its intersection with Johnstone Peak Mountainway at 34.179674 
latitude and -117.790431 longitude; then, northeasterly along said motorway until the beginning 
of Big Dalton Canyon Road; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with NF-IN10; 
then northeasterly along NF-IN10 to its intersection with Spot B Road; then, easterly along said 
road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.194935 latitude and -117.740938 longitude; 
then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with Browns Flat at 34.189825 latitude 
and -117.719118 longitude; then, easterly along Browns Flat to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 34.186995 latitude and -117.697328 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.179511 latitude and -117.681873 longitude; 
then, easterly along said line to its intersection with Mount Baldy Road at 34.179513 latitude 
and -117.677554 longitude; then, southeasterly along said road to intersection with Imaginary 
Line at 34.178494 latitude and -117.676919 longitude; then, easterly along said line to its 
intersection with Los Angeles/San Bernardino County Boundary at 34.178304 latitude 
and -117.674942 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Barret 
Stoddard Truck Trail at 34.192637 latitude and -117.659138 longitude; then, northeasterly along 
said line to its intersection with Unnamed River at 34.210130 latitude and -117.631464 
longitude; then, easterly along said line to its intersection with West Cucamonga Truck Trail at 



34.214288 latitude and -117.572161 longitude; then, easterly along said trail to its intersection 
with Big Tree Truck Road; then, easterly along said road to its intersection with Imaginary Line 
at 34.214909 latitude and -117.525601 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its 
intersection with Unnamed River at 34.214419 latitude and -117.525386 longitude; then, 
southeasterly along said river to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.198548 latitude and 
-117.516114 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with Etiwanda 
Ridge at 34.198413 latitude and -117.506419 longitude; then, northeasterly along said ridge to its 
intersection with Big Tree Cucamonga; then, easterly along said big tree cucamonga to its 
intersection with Lytle Creek Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with 
Meyers Canyon; then, northeasterly along said canyon to its intersection with Lower Lytle Creek 
Divide; then, northwesterly along said divide to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
34.232891 latitude and -117.453343 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with Cajon Boulevard at 34.250712 latitude and -117.453439 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said boulevard to its intersection with an Unnamed Creek at 34.277890 
latitude and -117.452841 longitude; then, northeasterly along said creek to its intersection with 
Cleghorn Road; then, easterly along said road to its intersection with CA-138; then, southeasterly 
along said CA-138 to its intersection with Old Mill Road; then, southerly along said road to its 
intersection with Lake Drive; then, northeasterly along said drive to its intersection with 
Wildrose Lane; then, southerly along said lane to its intersection with Straight Way; then, 
easterly along said way to its intersection with Forest Shade Road; then, southeasterly along said 
road to its intersection with Tyrol Drive; then, northeasterly along said drive to its intersection 
with Lake Gregory Drive; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection with CA-18; 
then, southwesterly along said CA-18 to its intersection with East Twin Creek; then, 
southwesterly along said creek to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 34.176620 latitude 
and -117.267176 longitude; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with E 40th Street; 
then, easterly along said street to its intersection with Harrison Street; then, southerly along said 
street to its intersection with E Lynwood Drive; then, easterly along said drive to its intersection 
with N Golden Avenue; then, southerly along said avenue to its intersection with State Highway 
210; then, southeasterly along said highway to its intersection with Del Rosa Avenue; then, 
southeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with Fisher Street; then, easterly along said 
street to its intersection with Osbun Road; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with 
Base Line Street; then, easterly along said street to its intersection with Sterling Avenue; then, 
southerly along said avenue to its intersection with 3rd Street; then, easterly along said street to 
its intersection with Alabama Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with W 
Lugonia Avenue; then, easterly along said avenue to its intersection with Tennessee Street; then, 
southerly along said street to its intersection with N San Mateo Street; then, southeasterly along 
said street to its intersection with S San Mateo Street; then, southeasterly along said street to its 
intersection with W Highland Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection 
with San Jacinto Street; then, southeasterly along said street to its intersection with W Crescent 
Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with Alessandro Road; then, 
southerly along said road to its intersection with San Timoteo Canyon Road; then, northwesterly 
along said road to its intersection with Smiley Boulevard; then, southwesterly along said 
boulevard to its intersection with Hollie Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its 
intersection with Jordan Drive; then, westerly along said drive to its intersection with High 
Country Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Reche Canyon Road; 
then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.969701 
latitude and -117.201438 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.961199 latitude and -117.202916 longitude; then, southerly along said line 



to its intersection with Crystal Hill Road; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with 
Boulder Ridge Drive; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection with Kalmia 
Avenue; then, easterly along said avenue to its intersection with Dalehurst Road; then, 
southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Ironwood Avenue; then, southwesterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Vista de Cerros Drive; then, southwesterly along said 
drive to its intersection with Via de Palmas Drive; then, southerly along said drive to its 
intersection with Elder Avenue; then, southeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.939629 latitude and -117.200209 longitude; then, southerly along said line 
to its intersection with the beginning of Morrison Street; then, southerly along said street to its 
intersection with Fir Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with Lasselle 
Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with Dracaea Avenue; then, westerly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Ninebark Street; then, southwesterly along said street to 
its intersection with Cottonwood Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection 
with an Unnamed River at 33.924564 latitude and -117.213115 longitude; then, southwesterly 
along said river to its intersection with Kitching Street; then, southerly along said street to its 
intersection with Cactus Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with Agave 
Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with Delphinium Avenue; then, 
westerly along said avenue to its intersection with Perris Boulevard; then, southerly along said 
boulevard to its intersection with John F Kennedy Drive; then, westerly along said drive to its 
intersection with Wintergreen Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with 
Rugby Lane; then, easterly along said lane to its intersection with Buxton Avenue; then, 
southerly along said avenue to its intersection with Gold Star Drive; then, westerly along said 
drive to its intersection with Batton Street; then, northerly along said street to its intersection 
with Filaree Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with Gabriel Street; 
then, southerly along said street to its intersection with Katrina Avenue; then, westerly along said 
avenue to its intersection with Julie Avenue; then, southerly along said avenue to its intersection 
with Gentian Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with Heacock Street; 
then, southerly along said street to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.858629 latitude 
and -117.243799 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with the beginning 
of North Webster Avenue; then, southerly along said avenue to its intersection with West Nance 
Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection with Patterson Avenue; then, northerly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Nandina Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to 
its intersection with Clark Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with Old 
Elsinore Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with San Jacinto Avenue; 
then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with Forest Drive; then, southerly along said 
drive to its intersection with Ellis Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection 
with Read Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with Olive Avenue; then, 
easterly along said avenue to its intersection with Spring Street; then, southerly along said street 
to its intersection with California State Route 74; then, southwesterly along said route to its 
intersection with El Toro Cut Off Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection 
with El Toro Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Sanderson Pass; 
then, northwesterly along said pass to its intersection with Lindell Road; then, southerly along 
said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.715059 latitude and -117.343099 
longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.715048 latitude and -117.346613 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with Nichols Road at 33.707290 latitude and -117.346636 longitude; then, 
northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Lake Street; then, southwesterly along said 
street to its intersection with Grand Avenue; then, southeasterly along said avenue to its 



intersection with Corydon Road; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with 
Bryant Street, then, southeasterly along said street to its intersection with Lorena Lane; then, 
easterly along said lane to its intersection with Mission Trail; then, northerly along said trail to 
its intersection with Walnut Street; then, easterly along said street to the beginning of White 
Street; then, southerly along said street to its intersection with Baxter Road; then, easterly along 
said road to its intersection with Wildomar Trail; then, easterly along said trail to its intersection 
with Interstate 15; then, southeasterly along said interstate to its intersection with Nutmeg Street; 
then, southwesterly along said street to its intersection with Washington Avenue; then, 
southeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with Kalmia Street; then, southwesterly along 
said street to its intersection with Hayes Avenue; then, southeasterly along said avenue to its 
intersection with an Unnamed Creek at 33.546892 latitude and -117.218719 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said creek to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.533457 latitude 
and -117.235852 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Unnamed Creek at 33.513183 latitude and -117.242654 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
creek to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.511629 latitude and -117.239681 
longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.507030 latitude and -117.241862 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.504126 latitude and -117.249309 longitude; then, 
southeasterly along said line to its intersection with Carancho Road at 33.498905 latitude 
and -117.248283 longitude; then southwesterly along said road to its intersection with an 
Unnamed Creek at 33.492650 latitude and -117.266080 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
creek to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.487185 latitude and -117.267994 
longitude; then, westerly along said line to its intersection with El Calamar Road at 33.487393 
latitude and -117.273770 longitude; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with Lillian 
Lane; then, westerly along said lane to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.485851 
latitude and -117.277219 longitude; then, westerly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.485970 latitude and -117.280383 longitude; then, southerly along said line 
to its intersection with and Imaginary Line at 33.482126 latitude and -117.280583 longitude; 
then, westerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.482821 latitude 
and -117.285126 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with Buena 
Vista Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Vista del Mar; then, 
southwesterly along Vista del Mar to its intersection with the Riverside / San Diego County 
Boundary at 33.468127 latitude and -117.301166 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
boundary to its intersection with Indian Potrero Truck Trail at 33.505257 latitude 
and -117.465390 longitude; then, northwesterly along said trail to its intersection with Boundary 
Road; then, westerly along said road to its intersection with Orange/Riverside County Boundary 
at 33.543125 latitude and -117.503458 longitude; then, southwesterly along said boundary to its 
intersection with Orange/San Diego County Boundary at 33.505146 latitude and -117.509862 
longitude; then, southeasterly along said boundary to its intersection with Talega Road at 
33.471749 latitude and -117.509319 longitude; then, southeasterly along said road to its 
intersection with Case Spring Road at 33.468815 latitude and -117.475978 longitude; then, 
southeasterly along said road to its intersection with San Juan Road at 33.449825 latitude 
and -117.456208 longitude; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Basilone 
Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.381895 
latitude and -117.484698 longitude; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with 
Skyline Road at 33.362355 latitude and -117.496178 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
road to its intersection with El Camino Real; then, southerly along said camino to its intersection 
with an Imaginary Line at 33.343345 latitude and -117.509108 longitude; then, southwesterly 



along said line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.339556 latitude 
and -117.513863 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with San 
Clemente Pier; then, northwesterly along said pier to its intersection with the Coast of California 
at 33.419723 latitude and -117.620136 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.459422 latitude and -117.690470 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.457932 latitude 
and -117.692254 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.592308 latitude and -117.877697 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.593404 latitude and -117.881451 
longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with the West Balboa Pier; 
then, northwesterly along said pier to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.599863 
latitude and -117.900641 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with 
Newport Pier; then, northwesterly along said pier to its intersection with the Coast of California 
at 33.607127 latitude and -117.929662 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its 
intersection with Huntington Beach Pier; then, southwesterly along said pier to its intersection 
with the Coast of California at 33.655819 latitude and -118.003456 longitude; then, 
northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with Seal Beach Municipal Pier; then, 
northwesterly along said pier to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.738297 latitude 
and -118.107088 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.740232 latitude and -118.115808 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.743697 latitude and -118.117902 
longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to its intersection with Belmont Veterans 
Memorial Pier; then, northeasterly along said pier to its intersection with East Allin Street; then, 
northwesterly along said street to its intersection with 39th Place; then, northeasterly along said 
place to its intersection with East Livingston Drive; then, northwesterly along said drive to its 
intersection with Grand Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with East 
7th Street; then, easterly along said street to its intersection with Termino Avenue; then, northerly 
along said avenue to its intersection with State Highway 1; then, westerly along said highway to 
its intersection with Obispo Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with E 
20th Street; then, northwesterly along said street to its intersection with Temple Avenue; then, 
southerly along said avenue to its intersection with E 20th Street; then, westerly along said street 
to its intersection with Molino Avenue; then, southerly along said avenue to its intersection with 
E 19th Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection with Cherry Avenue; then, 
southerly along said avenue to its intersection with State Highway 1; then, westerly along said 
highway to its intersection with Long Beach Boulevard; then, southerly along said boulevard to 
its intersection with East 8th Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection with West 
8th Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection with Chestnut Avenue; then, 
southerly along said avenue to its intersection with West Ocean Boulevard; then, westerly along 
said boulevard to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.767281 latitude and -118.204564 
longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 
33.766340 latitude and -118.206224 longitude; then, southwesterly along said coast to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.745455 latitude and -118.214149 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.744398 latitude 
and -118.217504 longitude; then, westerly along said coast to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.738972 latitude and -118.274664 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with the start of East 5th Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection 
with South Harbor Boulevard; then, northerly along said boulevard to its intersection with West 
3rd Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection with South Gaffey Street; then, 



northerly along said street to its intersection with West 2nd Street; then, westerly along said street 
to its intersection with South Cabrillo Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its 
intersection with West 1st Street; then, westerly along said street to its intersection with North 
Walker Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with West Ofarrell Street; 
then, westerly along said street to its intersection with North Patton Avenue; then, northerly 
along said avenue to its intersection with West Summerland Avenue; then, westerly along said 
avenue to its intersection with West Summerland Street; then, westerly along said street to its 
intersection with North Enrose Avenue; then, southerly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Via Colinita; then, westerly along said via to its intersection with Miraleste Drive; then, 
northwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Palos Verdes Drive East; then, 
northwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Eastfield Drive; then, southwesterly along 
said drive to its intersection with Crest Road East; then, northwesterly along said road to its 
intersection with Crest Road West; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with 
Crest Road; then, westerly along said road to its intersection with Crenshaw Boulevard; then, 
northeasterly along said boulevard to its intersection with Palos Verdes Drive North; then, 
northwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Via Pavion; then, southeasterly along said 
via to its intersection with Via Gorrion; then, northerly along said via to its intersection with Via 
Nivel; then, southeasterly along said via to its intersection with Via Solano; then, northwesterly 
along said via to its intersection with Via Cardelina; then, northeasterly along said via to its 
intersection with its end and an Imaginary Line; then, northeasterly along said line to its 
intersection with Paseo de las Tortugas at 33.803604 latitude and -118.360797 longitude; then, 
northwesterly along said paseo to its intersection with Vista Montana; then, northeasterly along 
said vista to its intersection with State Highway 1; then, northwesterly along said highway to its 
intersection with Calle Mayor; then, northeasterly along said calle to its intersection with Anza 
Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with Cathann Avenue; then, easterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Marjorie Avenue; then, northwesterly along said 
avenue to its intersection with Lenore Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its 
intersection with Ocean Avenue; then, northwesterly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Torrance Boulevard; then, easterly along said boulevard to its intersection with Hawthorne 
Boulevard; then, northerly along said boulevard to its intersection with Del Amo Boulevard; 
then, easterly along said boulevard to its intersection with Prairie Avenue; then, northerly along 
said avenue to its intersection with West 149th Street; then, westerly along said street to its 
intersection with Hawthorne Boulevard; then, northerly along said boulevard to its intersection 
with West Rosecrans Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with 
Inglewood Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with West El Segundo 
Boulevard; then, westerly along said boulevard to its intersection with Interstate 405; then, 
northeasterly along said interstate to its intersection with West Imperial Highway; then, westerly 
along said highway to its intersection with Aviation Boulevard then, northeasterly along said 
boulevard to its intersection with West Florence Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to 
its intersection with South La Cienega Boulevard; then, northerly along said boulevard to its 
intersection with Hill Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with West 
Beach Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its intersection with West 64th Street; then, 
northwesterly along said street to its intersection with La Tijera Boulevard; then, northeasterly 
along said boulevard to its intersection with West Slauson Avenue; then, northeasterly along said 
avenue to its intersection with South La Brea Avenue; then, northerly along said avenue to its 
intersection with Stocker Street; then, northeasterly along said street to its intersection with Don 
Felipe Drive; then, northwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Marlton Avenue; then, 
northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with West Martin Luther King Junior 



Boulevard; then, southeasterly along said boulevard to its intersection with Crenshaw Boulevard; 
then, northerly along said boulevard to its intersection with West Jefferson Boulevard; then, 
easterly along said boulevard to its intersection with South Western Avenue; then, northerly 
along said avenue to its intersection with West Adams Boulevard; then, southeasterly along said 
boulevard to its intersection with South Hoover Street; then, northerly along said street to its 
intersection with West 23rd Street; then, southeasterly along said street to its intersection with 
South Grand Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with Venice 
Boulevard; then, southeasterly along said boulevard to its intersection with East 16th Street; then, 
southeasterly along said street to its intersection with South Central Avenue; then, northeasterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with East 15th Street; then, southeasterly along said street to 
its intersection with South Alameda Street; then, northerly along said street to its intersection 
with East 7th Street; then, easterly along said street to its intersection with Mateo Street; then, 
northerly along said street to its intersection with East 6th Street; then, easterly along said street 
to its intersection with South Mission Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its 
intersection with East 1st Street; then, easterly along said street to its intersection with North 
Boyle Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with Bridge Street; then, 
southeasterly along said street to its intersection with North State Street; then, northeasterly 
along said street to its intersection with Pomeroy Avenue; then, northwesterly along said avenue 
to the point of beginning. 

• San Diego County: 
o In the Rancho Bernardo area: Beginning at the intersection of Via Ambiente and Harmony 

Grove Road; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with Harmony Grove Village 
Parkway; then, northeasterly along said parkway to its intersection with West Citricado Parkway; 
then, southeasterly along said parkway to its intersection with Highway S6; then, northeasterly 
along said highway to its intersection with Avenida del Diablo; then, easterly along said avenida 
to its intersection with Del Dios Road; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with 
West 11th Avenue; then, southeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with an Unnamed 
Road at 33.105255 latitude and -117.100048 longitude; then, northeasterly along said road to its 
intersection with Tanglewood Lane; then, northwesterly along said lane to its intersection with 
West 9th Avenue; then, easterly along said avenue to its intersection with S Upas Street; then, 
southeasterly along said street to its intersection with West 15th Avenue; then, easterly along 
said avenue to its intersection with Redwood Street; then, southeasterly along said street to its 
intersection with West Felicita Avenue; then, northeasterly along said avenue to its intersection 
with South Juniper Street; then, southeasterly along said street to its intersection with Eldorado 
Drive; then, easterly along said drive to its intersection with Bear Valley Parkway; then, 
northeasterly along said parkway to its intersection with Highway 78; then, southeasterly along 
said highway to its intersection with Summit Drive; then, southeasterly along said drive to its 
intersection with Summit Crest; then, southeasterly along said crest to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.090260 latitude and -117.026784 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.089409 latitude and -117.026978 longitude; 
then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with 33.089437 latitude and -117.027121 
longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with Viento Valle at 33.088906 
latitude and -117.027262 longitude; then, southerly along said valle to its intersection with San 
Pasqual Road; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with Old Milky Way; then, 
easterly along said way to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.090774 latitude and -
117.015790 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line 
at 33.080180 latitude and -117.015655 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its 



intersection with Bandy Canyon Road at 33.073665 latitude and -117.003248 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Highland Valley Road; then, easterly along 
said road to its intersection with Camino del Aguila; then, southerly along said camino to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line 33.0557227 latitude and -117.004566 longitude; then 
northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.055905 latitude and 
-116.996514 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with Starvation 
Mountain Road at 33.053679 latitude and -116.996588 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
road to its intersection with   Eagles Crest Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its 
intersection with Falcon Heights Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection 
with Green Valley Heights Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with 
Green Valley Truck Trail; then, southwesterly along said trail to its intersection with said trail to 
its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.022262 latitude and -116.996578 longitude; then, 
southeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.007526 latitude and 
-116.996120 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.007545 latitude and -116.978747 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with Coyote Creek Trail at 32.996399 latitude and -116.979303 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said trail to its intersection with Running Deer Trail; then, southeasterly 
along said trail to its intersection with Highway 67; then, southeasterly along said highway to its 
intersection with Highway S4; then, southwesterly along said highway to its intersection with 
Sunrise Ranch Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Sunrise Canyon 
Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Ipava Drive; then, 
southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Putney Road; then, southwesterly along 
said road to its intersection with Midland Road; then, southerly along said road to its intersection 
with Hilleary Place; then, westerly along said place to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 
32.960035 latitude and -117.040548 longitude; then, westerly along said road to its intersection 
with Arikara Drive; then, southerly along said drive to its intersection with Coyotero Drive; then, 
westerly along said drive to its intersection with Tarascan Drive; then, southwesterly along said 
drive to its intersection with Highway S4; then, southwesterly along said highway to its 
intersection with Rancho Penasquitos Boulevard; then, northwesterly along said boulevard to its 
intersection with Highway 56; then, southwesterly along said highway to its intersection with 
Salmon River Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Paseo 
Montalban; then, westerly along said paseo to its intersection with Black Mountain Road; then, 
northerly along said road to its intersection with Carmel Mountain Road; then, westerly along 
said road to its intersection with Entreken Way; then, westerly along said way to its intersection 
with an Unnamed Road at 32.9628052 latitude and -117.147118 longitude; then, southwesterly 
along said road to its intersection with the start of Torrey Park Terrace; then, westerly along said 
terrace to its intersection with Torrey Gardens Place; then, southwesterly along said place to its 
intersection with Torrey Meadows Drive; then, northwesterly along said drive to its intersection 
with Camino Del Sur; then, northwesterly along said camino to its intersection with Lazanja 
Drive; then, northwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Camino De La Rosa; then, 
northwesterly along said camino to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 32.989536 latitude 
and -117.165502 longitude; then, northerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 32.992744 latitude and -117.165467 longitude; then, westerly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 32.992762 latitude and -117.169769 longitude; then, 
northerly along said line to its intersection with the San Dieguito River at 33.010262 latitude and 
-117.169927 longitude; then, northeasterly along said river to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.024538 latitude and -117.169903 longitude; then, northerly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.025480 latitude and -117.169909 longitude; then, 



westerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.025507 latitude and -
117.176916 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with La Soldadera at 
33.026497 latitude and -117.176133 longitude; then, northeasterly along said soldadera to its 
intersection with Via Cuatro Caminos; then, northwesterly along said via to its intersection with 
Highway S6; then, southeasterly along said highway to its intersection with Vista Rancho Court; 
then, northeasterly along said court to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.037008 
latitude and -117.170944 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with 
Rancho Santa Fe Court at 33.037714 latitude and -117.169745 longitude; then, southeasterly 
along said court to its intersection with Highway S6; then, northeasterly along said highway to its 
intersection with Rancho East; then, northwesterly along said rancho to its intersection with 
Aliso Canyon Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Via De Las 
Flores; then, northerly along said via to its intersection with Calle Messina; then, southwesterly 
along said calle to its intersection with Suerte Del Este; then, northwesterly along said suerte to 
its intersection with Escondido Creek; then, northwesterly along said creek to its intersection 
with Via Ambiente; then, northwesterly along said via to the point of beginning. 
 

o In the Oceanside, Fallbrook, and Valley Center areas: Beginning at the intersection of the Coast 
of California and an Imaginary Line at 33.235185 latitude and -117.419789 longitude ; then, 
starting northerly along said line to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.236751 latitude 
and -117.418466 longitude; then, easterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.237447 latitude and -117.409579 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.244925 latitude and -117.411523 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said road to its intersection with the beginning of Mitchell Boulevard; then, 
northeasterly along said boulevard to its intersection with the beginning of Stuart Mesa Road; 
then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.255305 
latitude and -117.408082 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Unnamed Road at 33.268068 latitude and -117.393807 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.269135 latitude and -117.394252 longitude; 
then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Macs Road; then, northeasterly along 
said road to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.283243 latitude and -117.380355 
longitude; then, northerly along said road to its intersection with Las Flores Road; then, 
northeasterly along said road to its intersection with Stagecoach Road; then, southeasterly along 
said road to its intersection with Vandegrift Boulevard; then, northeasterly along said boulevard 
to its intersection with an Unnamed River at 33.300751 latitude and -117.346105 longitude; then, 
southeasterly along said river to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.297691 latitude 
and -117.339528 longitude; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.291321 latitude and -117.325155 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with Golf Course Road at 33.291197 latitude and -117.323929 longitude; 
then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with 4th Street; then, northeasterly along 
said street to its intersection with Vandegrift Boulevard; then northerly along said boulevard to 
its intersection with 13th Street; then, northwesterly along said street to its intersection with A 
Street; then, northerly along said street to its intersection with 16th Street; then, northwesterly 
along said street to its intersection with Rattlesnake Canyon Road; then, northwesterly along said 
road to its intersection with Vandegrift Boulevard; then northeasterly along said boulevard to its 
intersection with Santa Margarita Road; then, northerly along said road to its intersection with an 
Unnamed Road at 33.338675 latitude and -117.329758 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
road to its intersection with the Santa Margarita River at 33.337987 latitude and -117.331710 
longitude; then, northeasterly along  said river to its intersection with De Luz Road; then, 



northerly along said road to its intersection with De Luz Creek; then, northerly along said creek 
to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.405355 latitude and -117.318151 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said line to its intersection with De Luz Road at 33.413692 latitude 
and -117.302994 longitude; then, easterly along said road to its intersection with Harris Trail; 
then, northeasterly along said trail to its intersection with Conquistador Road; then, northeasterly 
along said road to its intersection with De Luz Heights Road; then, southeasterly along said road 
to its intersection with Sandia Creek Drive; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection 
with Rock Mountain Drive; then, northeasterly along said drive to its intersection with Gavilan 
Mountain Road; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with Via Ranchitos; then, 
southerly along Via Ranchitos to its intersection with Via del Gavilan; then, northeasterly along 
Via del Gavilan to its intersection with Cinco Arroyos; then, southerly along said arroyo to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.413038 latitude and -117.218963 longitude; then, 
southerly along said line to its intersection with North Stage Coach Lane at 33.408958 latitude 
and -117.218852 longitude; then, northeasterly along said lane to its intersection with Willow 
Glen Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with Margarita Glen; then 
southeasterly along Margarita Glen to its intersection with Rainbow Creek at 33.407457 latitude 
and -117.200117 longitude; then, easterly along said creek to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.406299 latitude and -117.178266 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its 
intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.400287 latitude and -117.178349 longitude; then, 
southeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.397545 latitude 
and -117.172408 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with the I-15 
freeway at 33.397363 latitude and -117.171988 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
freeway to its intersection with Mission Road; then, easterly along said road to its intersection 
with North Old Highway 395; then, southeasterly along said highway to its intersection with 
Sterling View Drive; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection with Otto Strasse; 
then, northeasterly along Otto Strasse to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.384406 
latitude and -117.167582 longitude; then, easterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.384820 latitude and -117.165497 longitude; then, southerly along said line 
to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.383957 latitude and -117.165519 longitude; then, 
easterly along said line to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.383947 latitude 
and -117.164724 longitude; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with Stewart 
Canyon Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with Stewart Crest Road; 
then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.376345 
latitude and -117.159138 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with the 
beginning of Skyline Circle; then, southeasterly along Skyline Circle to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.372732 latitude and -117.158591 longitude; then, easterly along said line to 
its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.372803 latitude and -117.157154 longitude; then, 
southerly along said line to its intersection with Pala Mesa Mountain Drive at 33.366449 latitude 
and -117.157128 longitude; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection with Pala 
Mesa Heights Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.358243 latitude and -117.146127 longitude; then, westerly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.358147 latitude and -117.148547 longitude; then, 
westerly along said line to its intersection with Blue Breton Drive at 33.358209 latitude 
and -117.150645 longitude; then, southeasterly along said drive to its intersection with Orchard 
Trails; then, southerly along Orchard Trails to Meadowood Street; then, southwesterly along said 
street to its intersection with Horse Ranch Creek Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its 
intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.339915 latitude and -117.148168 longitude; then, 
northerly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.343675 latitude 



and -117.148704 longitude; then, easterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.343687 latitude and -117.139887 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its 
intersection with CA-76 highway at 33.340829 latitude and -117.139877 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said highway until its intersection with the San Diego Aqueduct; then, 
southeasterly along said aqueduct to its intersection with Gomez Creek; then, northeasterly along 
said creek to its intersection with the San Luis Rey River; then, northeasterly along said river to 
its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.358435 latitude and -117.104253 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Sal Road at 33.358370 latitude 
and -117.081598 longitude; then, northerly along said road to its intersection with San Luis Rey 
River; then, northeasterly along said river to its intersection with Trajillo Creek; then, 
northeasterly along said creek to its intersection with California State Route 76; then, easterly 
along said route to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.363858 latitude and -117.059645 
longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.364837 latitude and -117.058998 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.364724 latitude and -117.056937 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.366406 latitude 
and -117.056929 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.366378 latitude and -117.055354 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.365977 latitude and -117.055359 longitude; 
then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Magee Road at 33.365997 latitude 
and -117.051395 longitude; then, northeasterly along said road to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.379972 latitude and -117.044610 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.379345 latitude and -117.032951 longitude; 
then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.372584 
latitude and -117.033045 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to an Imaginary Line at 
33.372577 latitude and -116.998359 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.357358 latitude and -116.998662 longitude; then, 
northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.357369 latitude 
and -116.962662 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.342720 latitude and -116.962763 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.342773 latitude and -116.970671 longitude; 
then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.319094 
latitude and -116.908120 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with 
California State Route 76 at 33.303906 latitude and -116.928768 longitude; then, southwesterly 
along said route to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.303906 latitude and -116.930706 
longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.308287 latitude and -116.930686 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with Quail Drive at 33.308251 latitude and -116.932717 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.304434 latitude 
and -116.940466 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.303365 latitude and -116.939254 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.302969 latitude and -116.940044 longitude; 
then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with California State Route 76 at 33.301915 
latitude and -116.938988 longitude; then, southerly along said route to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.299945 latitude and -116.938958 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.297029 latitude and -116.936540 longitude; 
then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.296716 
latitude and -116.937194 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 



Imaginary Line at 33.292015 latitude and -116.939363 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.291355 latitude and -116.938624 longitude; 
then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.284349 
latitude and -116.938827 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.283799 latitude and -116.940542 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.284950 latitude and -116.945129 longitude; 
then, southeasterly along said line to its intersection with East McCormick Road at 33.270974 
latitude and -116.945036 longitude; then, westerly along said road to its intersection with North 
Calac Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.256733 latitude and -116.945062 longitude; then, southeasterly along said line to its 
intersection with Escondido Canal at 33.250729 latitude and -116.944990 longitude; then, 
southerly along said canal to its intersection with Siphon; then, southwesterly along said siphon 
to its intersection with Hell Creek; then, southeasterly along said creek to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.226819 latitude and -116.945303 longitude; then, southeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Unnamed Road at 33.220125 latitude and -116.945248 longitude; 
then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with Conchita Road at 33.216665 latitude 
and -116.945208 longitude; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with Skyline 
Terrace; then, southerly along said terrace to its intersection with Clubhouse Drive; then, 
southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Skyline Ranch Country Club; then, 
westerly along said club to its intersection with Paradise Mountain Road; then, southerly along 
said road to its intersection with Delridge Lane; then, southerly along said lane to its intersection 
with Paradise Mountain Lane; then, southeasterly along said lane to its intersection with Calle de 
Encinas; then, southwesterly along said calle to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.191408 latitude and -116.949548 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with  Bear Valley Lane at 33.182641 latitude and -116.949853 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said lane to its intersection with Guejito Road; then, southeasterly along said 
road to its intersection with Old Guejito Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its 
intersection with Meadow Creek Lane; then, westerly along said lane to its intersection with 
North Hidden Trails Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with East El 
Norte Parkway; then, westerly along said parkway to its intersection with Vista Verde Way; 
then, northwesterly along said way to its intersection with Vista Avenue; then, southwesterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Conway Drive; then, northwesterly along said drive to 
its intersection with Rincon Avenue; then, southwesterly along said avenue to its intersection 
with Broadway; then, northeasterly along said broadway to its intersection with Jesmond Dene 
Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with North Centre City Parkway; 
then, northwesterly along said parkway to its intersection with Deer Springs Road; then, 
southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Highway I-15; then, northwesterly along 
said highway to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.211871 latitude and -117.135320 
longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.212296 latitude and -117.144637 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.216140 latitude and -117.144798 longitude; then, 
northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.216449 latitude 
and -117.158560 longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.227587 latitude and -117.157979 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with El Farra Street at 32.227585 latitude and -117.159178 longitude; 
then, northwesterly along said street to its intersection with Huckleberry Lane; then, northerly 
along said lane to its intersection with El Paseo; then, northeasterly along said paseo to its 
intersection with Silverleaf Lane; then, southwesterly along said lane to its intersection with an 



Imaginary Line at 33.241252 latitude and -117.174869 longitude; then, northeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.243487 latitude and -117.174832 longitude; 
then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with Twin Oaks Valley Road at 33.243454 
latitude and -117.180726 longitude; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with 
an Imaginary Line at 33.249245 latitude and -117.183118 longitude; then, easterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.249254 latitude and -117.179102 longitude; 
then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.250379 
latitude and -117.179087 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.251156 latitude and -117.179695 longitude; then, northeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with Gopher Canyon Road at 33.253444 latitude and -117.179081 
longitude; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Disney Lane; then, 
northerly along said lane to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.266435 latitude 
and -117.183228 longitude; then, northerly along said line to its intersection with Eagle 
Mountain Road at 33.267525 latitude and -117.183228 longitude; then, northwesterly along said 
road to its intersection with Via de la Reina; then, northeasterly along said via to its intersection 
with Camino del Rey; then northwesterly along Camino del Rey to its intersection with Camino 
del los Caballos; then, westerly along Camino del los Caballos to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.276885 latitude and -117.192510 longitude; then, southerly along said line 
to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.275496 latitude and -117.192378 longitude; then, 
westerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.275604 latitude 
and -117.196181 longitude; then, southwesterly to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.274679 latitude and -117.196616 longitude; then, westerly along said line to its intersection 
with Via Maria Elena at 33.274712 latitude and -117.200366 longitude; then, northerly along Via 
Maria Elena to its intersection with Villa Toscana; then, southwesterly along Villa Toscana to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.271122 latitude and -117.203026 longitude; then, 
westerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.271218 latitude 
and -117.210303 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with Nors Ranch 
Road at 33.271085 latitude and -117.210398 longitude; then, southwesterly along said road to its 
intersection with Dentro de Lomas; then, southeasterly along Dentro de Lomas to its intersection 
with Sagewood Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with Calle Loma 
Lane; then, southerly along said lane to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.266055 
latitude and -117.212018 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 33.266335 latitude and -117.213373 longitude; then, southerly along said line 
to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.263769 latitude and -117.213388 longitude; then, 
westerly along said line to its intersection with Sagewood Road at 33.263751 latitude 
and -117.217562 longitude; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with Little Gopher 
Canyon Road; then, northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Old River Road; then, 
southwesterly along said road to its intersection with CA-76 highway; then, northerly along said 
highway to its intersection with North River Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its 
intersection with Sleeping Indian Road; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with 
the San Luis Ray River; then, southeasterly along said river to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 33.256230 latitude and -117.254267 longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with Singh Way; then, easterly along said way to its intersection with Mission 
Avenue; then, westerly along said avenue to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.25416 
latitude and -117.256727 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with Saddle 
Ridge Road; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with Ranch View Road; then, 
easterly along said road to its intersection with Wagon Wheel Drive; then, southerly along said 
drive to its intersection with Spur Avenue; then, southwesterly along said avenue to its 



intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.244688 latitude and -117.260192 longitude; then 
southeasterly along the imaginary line to the beginning of Majella Road; then, southeasterly 
along said road to its intersection with Guajome Lake Road; then, southeasterly along said road 
to its intersection with Ramona Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its intersection 
with Guajome Lake Road; then, southeasterly along said road to its intersection with Osborne 
Street; then, southwesterly along said street to its intersection with N Santa Fe Avenue; then, 
southeasterly along said avenue to its intersection with W Knapp Drive; then, southwesterly 
along said drive to its intersection with W Bobier Drive; then, westerly along said drive to its 
intersection with the beginning of Bobolink Drive; then, southerly along said drive to its 
intersection with East Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with North 
Drive; then, northwesterly along said drive to its intersection with the beginning of Swallow 
Drive; then, southerly along said drive to its intersection with W Los Angeles Drive; then, 
southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with N Melrose Drive; then, southerly along 
said road to its intersection with Copper Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its end 
and an Imaginary Line at 33.194511 latitude and -117.261179 latitude; then southerly along an 
Imaginary Line until its intersection with Hacienda Drive; then, easterly along said drive to its 
intersection with Breeze Hill Road; then, southwesterly along said road to its intersection with 
Ira Way; then, westerly along Ira Way to its intersection with Pomelo Drive; then, southwesterly 
along said drive to its intersection with Cantara Lane; then, southwesterly along said lane to its 
intersection with Marazon Lane; then, southerly along said lane to its intersection with Sunset 
Drive; then, westerly along said drive to its intersection with the beginning of Emerald Drive; 
then, southerly along said drive to its intersection with the end of Lake Boulevard and an 
Imaginary Line; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with an Unnamed Creek at 
33.176439 latitude and -117.273049 longitude; then, southwesterly along said creek to its 
intersection with Lake Calavera at 33.171206 latitude and -117.281367 longitude; then, 
southwesterly along said the shore of said lake to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
33.169938 latitude and -117.287267 longitude; then, westerly along said line to its intersection 
with an Unnamed Road at 33.170046 latitude and -117.287719 longitude; then, southerly along 
said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 33.166309 latitude and -117.289467 
longitude; then, southwesterly along said line to its intersection with College Boulevard at 
33.163370 latitude and -117.293065 longitude; then, northwesterly along said boulevard to its 
intersection with Red Bluff Place; then, southerly along Red Bluff Place to its intersection with 
the end of Vale Blossom Court and an Imaginary Line; then westerly along said line until the 
beginning of Lancaster Road; then, westerly along said road to its intersection with Glasgow 
Drive; then, southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Robertson Road; then, 
northwesterly along said road to its intersection with Tamarack Avenue; then, southwesterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railroad; then, 
northwesterly along said railroad to its intersection with Acacia Avenue; then, southwesterly 
along said avenue to its intersection with Garfield Street; then, northwesterly along said street to 
its intersection with Sycamore Avenue; then, southwesterly along said avenue to its intersection 
with an Imaginary Line at 33.153276 latitude and -117.349723 longitude; then, southwesterly 
along said line to its intersection with the Coast of California at 33.153027 latitude 
and -117.350484 longitude; then, northwesterly along said coast to the point of beginning.  

• Ventura County: 
o In the Santa Paula area: Beginning at the intersection of Pine Grove Road and Anlauf Canyon 

Road; then northeasterly along Anlauf Canyon Road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 
34.422159 latitude and -119.067042 longitude; then easterly along said line to its intersection 



with Timber Canyon Road at 34.421785 latitude and -119.016967 longitude; then southeasterly 
along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.393282 latitude and -119.007728 
longitude; then, easterly along said line to its intersection with Toland Road at 34.393322 
latitude and -118.999068 longitude; then, southerly along said road to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 34.385784 latitude and -118.999027 longitude; then, easterly along said line to 
its intersection with Hall Road at 34.385857 latitude and -118.990358 longitude; then, southerly 
along said road to its intersection with West Telegraph Road; then, northeasterly along said road 
to its intersection with an Unnamed Creek at 34.379097 latitude and -118.988081 longitude; then 
southeasterly along said creek to its intersection with the Santa Clara River at 34.372287 latitude 
and -118.984609 longitude; then westerly along said river to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 34.371903 latitude and -118.986479 longitude; then southerly along said line to the 
beginning of an Imaginary Line at 34.367597 latitude and -118.986472 longitude; then southerly 
along said line to the beginning of Hardnego Road; then southerly along said road to its 
intersection with S Mountain Road; then easterly along said road to its intersection with Balcom 
Canyon Road; then southerly along said road to its intersection with S Mountain Lookout Road; 
then southwesterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.326711 
latitude and -118.990325 longitude; then, southerly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 34.317506 latitude and -118.990321 longitude; then, southwesterly along said 
line to its intersection with Solano Verde Drive at 34.317181 latitude and -118.990886 longitude; 
then southwesterly along said drive to its intersection with Bradley Road; then southwesterly 
along said road to its intersection with Berylwood Road; then northwesterly along said road to its 
intersection with Fox Barranca Canyon; then southerly along said canyon to its intersection with 
an Imaginary Line at 34.276898 latitude and -119.021201 longitude; then westerly along said 
line to its intersection with Aggen Road at 34.276892 latitude and -119.034588 longitude; then 
southerly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.272538 latitude 
and -119.034574 longitude; then westerly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary 
Line at 34.272525 latitude and -119.044519 longitude; then southwesterly along said line to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.271913 latitude and -119.045357 longitude; then 
southerly along said line to its intersection with Highway 118 at 34.263745 latitude 
and -119.045348 longitude; then northwesterly along said highway to the beginning of S Wells 
Road; then northwesterly along said road to the beginning of N Wells Road; then northwesterly 
along said road to its intersection with Foothill Road; then northeasterly along said road to its 
intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.304136 latitude and -119.159293 longitude; then, 
northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.314975 latitude 
and -119.169486 longitude; then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with an 
Imaginary Line at 34.316103 latitude and -119.172026 longitude; then, northeasterly along said 
line to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.318486 latitude and -119.167706 longitude; 
then, northwesterly along said line to its intersection with 34.330881 latitude and -119.178414 
longitude; then, northeasterly along said line to its intersection with Pepper Tree Canyon Road at 
34.334520 latitude and -119.172027 longitude; then, northeasterly along said road to its 
intersection with Aliso Canyon; then, northwesterly along said canyon to its intersection with 
Aliso Canyon Road; then northerly along said road to its intersection with Buckshot Canyon 
Road; then northeasterly along said road to its intersection with an Imaginary Line at 34.400386 
latitude and -119.164449 longitude; then northerly along said line to its intersection with E 
Sulphur Mountain Road at 34.414594 latitude and -119.164367 longitude; then northeasterly 
along said road to its intersection with Polly Road; then northerly along said road to its 
intersection with Highway 150; then easterly along said highway to its intersection with Santa 
Paula Creek; then southeasterly along said creek to its intersection with Mupu Road; then 



easterly along said road to its intersection with Pine Grove Road; then northerly along said road 
to the point of beginning. 

Florida:  
The entire state. 

Georgia:  
The entire state. 

Louisiana:  
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Jefferson Parish: The entire parish. 

• Orleans Parish: The entire parish. 

• Plaquemines Parish: The entire parish. 

• Saint Bernard Parish: The entire parish. 

• Saint Charles Parish: The entire parish. 

• Washington Parish: The entire parish. 

Mississippi: 
The entire state. 

Puerto Rico:  
The entire commonwealth. 

South Carolina:  
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Beaufort County: The entire county. 

• Charleston County: The entire county. 

Texas:  
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Aransas County: The entire county. 

• Brazoria County: The entire county. 

• Brooks County: The entire county. 

• Calhoun County: The entire county. 

• Cameron County: The entire county. 

• Ft. Bend County: The entire county. 



• Galveston County: The entire county. 

• Harris County: The entire county. 

• Hidalgo County: The entire county. 

• Jim Hogg County: The entire county. 

• Kenedy County: The entire county. 

• Kleberg County: The entire county. 

• Montgomery County: The entire county. 

• Nueces County: The entire county. 

• Starr County: The entire county. 

• Webb County: The entire county. 

• Willacy County: The entire county. 

• Zapata County: The entire county. 

United States Virgin Islands:  
The entire territory. 



 
 

Quarantined Areas for the Asian Citrus Psyllid (ACP)  

Alabama:  
The entire state. 

American Samoa:  
The entire territory.  

Arizona:  
The entire state.  

California:  
Portions of the State as follows: 

• Alameda County: The entire county. 

• Contra Costa County: The entire county. 

• Fresno County: The entire county. 

• Imperial County: The entire county. 

• Kern County: The entire county. 

• Kings County: The entire county. 

• Los Angeles County: The entire county. 

• Madera County: The entire county. 

• Marin County: The entire county. 

• Merced County: The entire county. 

• Monterey County: The entire county. 

• Orange County: The entire county. 

• Placer County: The entire county. 

• Riverside County: The entire county. 

• Sacramento County: The entire county. 

• San Benito County: The entire county. 

• San Bernardino County: The entire county. 



• San Diego County: The entire county. 

• San Francisco County: The entire county. 

• San Joaquin County: The entire county. 

• San Luis Obispo County: The entire county. 

• San Mateo County: The entire county. 

• Santa Barbara County: The entire county. 

• Santa Clara County: The entire county. 

• Solano County: The entire county. 

• Sonoma County: The entire county. 

• Stanislaus County: The entire county. 

• Tulare County: The entire county. 

• Ventura County: The entire county. 

• Yolo County: The entire county. 

Florida:  
The entire state. 

Georgia:  
The entire state. 

Guam:  
All islands of the territory.  

Hawaii:  
All islands of the state.  

Louisiana:  
The entire state. 

Mississippi:  
The entire state. 

Nevada:  
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Clark County: The entire county. 

Northern Mariana Islands:  
The entire commonwealth. 



Puerto Rico:  
The entire commonwealth. 

South Carolina:  
Portions of the state as follows: 

• Beaufort County: The entire county. 

• Charleston County: The entire county. 

• Colleton County: The entire county. 

Texas:  
The entire state. 

United States Virgin Islands:  
The entire territory. 
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